value measurement would result. The key assumptions that have a significant impact on the
fair value in the discounted future cash flow valuations are the discount factors used (7.00% for
wind investments and 5.50% for hydro-electric investments), the rate of inflation (set out in the
investment managers report), the price at which power and associated benefits may be sold
(the actual price, if fixed, or the forecast price) and the level of electricity the investee’
companies generating assets are likely to produce (P50). The future price at which power and
associated benefits may be sold is estimated using a blend of forecasts produced by two third
party industry experts, and the projected energy yield is determined by yield analyses also
prepared by third party industry experts.

Ventus VCT plc

28

The sensitivity of the value of the portfolio to the application of an increase or decrease in the
four key assumptions is set out in the tables below.

Ordinary
shares

Base
assumption

Alternative
assumptions

Impact on value of investments

Downside case Upside case

£'000 Pence per share % £'000
Pence per

share
%

Energy
Prices

Blend of two
forecasts

-/+ 10% (1,599) (9.8)  (8.3)% 1,594  9.8  8.2%

Output P50 P75/P25 (1,558) (9.6)  (8.1)% 1,558  9.6  8.1%

Inflation
(RPI)

Bank of
England*

-/+ 0.5% (692) (4.2)  (3.6)% 725  4.4  3.7%

Discount
rates

Wind: 7.00%
+/- 0.5% (694) (4.3)  (3.6)% 731  4.5  3.8%

Hydro: 5.50%

"C" shares
Base
assumption

Alternative
assumptions

Impact on value of investments

Downside case Upside case

£'000 Pence per share % £'000
Pence per

share
%

Energy
Prices

Blend of two
forecasts

-/+ 10% (1,399) (12.4)  (9.0)% 1,397  12.4  9.0%

Output P50 P75/P25 (1,440) (12.8)  (9.2)% 1,440  12.8  9.2%

Inflation
(RPI)

Bank of
England*

-/+ 0.5% (657) (5.8)  (4.2)% 690  6.1  4.4%

Discount
rates

Wind: 7.00%
+/- 0.5% (653) (5.8)  (4.2)% 689  6.1  4.4%

Hydro: 5.50%

"D" shares
Base
assumption

Alternative
assumptions

Impact on value of investments

Downside case Upside case

£'000 Pence per share % £'000
Pence per

share
%

Energy
Prices

Blend of two
forecasts

-/+ 10% (368) (18.5)  (10.0)% 368  18.5  10.0%

Output P50 P75/P25 (314) (15.8)  (8.6)% 314  15.8  8.6%

Inflation
(RPI)

Bank of
England*

-/+ 0.5% (292) (14.7)  (8.0)% 310  15.6  8.5%

Discount
rates

Wind: 7.00%
+/- 0.5% (281) (14.1)  (7.7)% 300  15.1  8.2%

Hydro:5.50%

*A detailed explanation of the inflation rate assumption has been set out in the Investment Manager’s report.

Further sensitivity analysis is provided in the Investment Manager’s Report.

Ventus VCT plc

29

7.  Cash and cash equivalents

The ordinary share fund held a cash balance of £332,000 at 31 August 2021, (28 February 2021:
£796,000) of which £70,000 (28 February 2021: £70,000) represents an amount held on a
decommissioning bond account on behalf of Eye Wind Power Limited which is considered to be a
restricted cash balance. The ordinary share fund recognised an amount payable of £70,000 within